

No. S271721

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

TINA TURRIETA,  
Plaintiff,

v.

LYFT, INC.,  
Defendant.

---

On Review from a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B304701;  
Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles,  
Case No. BC714153, The Honorable Dennis J. Landin

---

**PETITIONER BRANDON OLSON'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Monique Olivier, SBN 190835  
Christian Schreiber, SBN 245597  
Rachel Bien, SBN 315886  
OLIVIER SCHREIBER & CHAO LLP  
201 Filbert Street, Suite 201  
San Francisco, California 94133  
(415) 484-0980  
[monique@oscllegal.com](mailto:monique@oscllegal.com)  
[christian@oscllegal.com](mailto:christian@oscllegal.com)  
[rachel@oscllegal.com](mailto:rachel@oscllegal.com)

Jahan C. Sagafi, SBN 227887  
Adam Koshkin, SBN 320152  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
One California St., 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 638-8800  
[jsagafi@outtengolden.com](mailto:jsagafi@outtengolden.com)  
[akoshkin@outtengolden.com](mailto:akoshkin@outtengolden.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA *EX REL.* BRANDON OLSON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 9**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 9**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13**

- I. Olson Was Deputized by the LWDA to Prosecute PAGA Claims and Seek Civil Penalties on Behalf of the State Against Lyft..... 13
- II. Turrieta Settles PAGA Claims Against Lyft While Her Case Is Stayed and Expands Her Action to Include PAGA Claims She Had Not Exhausted with the LWDA..... 16
- III. Olson Moves to Intervene and, After the Trial Court Approves the Settlement, to Vacate the Judgment. .... 18
- IV. The Court of Appeal Affirms the Trial Court’s Erroneous Orders and Judgment..... 21

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 24**

**ARGUMENT ..... 25**

- I. Deputized PAGA Plaintiffs Have a Right to Intervene in an Action with Overlapping Claims, and a Right to Move to Vacate a Settlement and Judgment Purporting to Extinguish Those Claims. .... 25
  - A. PAGA Was Enacted to Fill a Significant Void in Public Enforcement Actions Against Employers Violating California Wage Laws. .... 25
  - B. A Right to Intervene or to Vacate Requires an Immediate and Substantial Interest Impacted by the Subject Action or Judgment..... 29

C. The State, Through Olson, Has an Immediate and Substantial Right in Its Claims That Turrieta Purports to Settle and Extinguish.....	30
D. <i>Moniz</i> and <i>Uribe</i> Correctly Concluded a PAGA Plaintiff Like Olson Has a Right to Challenge the Settlement in a Related Action that Purports to Extinguish Claims.	36
II. Olson Met the Other Requirements for Permissive and Mandatory Intervention. ....	41
A. Olson Timely Moved to Intervene.....	42
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention. ....	43
C. Olson Was Entitled to Intervene as of Right Because Turrieta’s Settlement Impaired His Ability to Protect the State’s Interests, Which Were Not Adequately Represented. ....	46
III. The PAGA Statute Contemplates the State’s Right to Object to Proposed Settlements in PAGA Actions. ....	52
IV. The Court of Appeal’s Standard Would Frustrate the Purposes of PAGA, Waste Resources, and Insulate Employers Who Seek to Settle the State’s Claims with the Lowest Bidders. ....	55
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>58</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>59</b>
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>60</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Serv.</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2013) 2013 WL 228501 .....	27
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Service</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 800 F.3d 1047.....	27
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	19, 24, 32
<i>Amaro v. Anaheim Arena Mgmt., LLC</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 521 .....	45, 52
<i>Archila v. KFC U.S. Properties, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 420 Fed.App’x 667.....	27
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 824 .....	27
<i>Bustop v. Super. Ct.</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 66.....	42, 43
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365 .....	47
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 .....	44
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 46 .....	24
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 176 F.Supp.3d 930.....	51

<i>County of San Bernardino v. Harsh Cal. Corp.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d. 341 .....	48
<i>Cty. of Alameda v. Carleson</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 730 .....	29
<i>Dynamex Ops. W. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 725 .....	24, 43
<i>Est. of Goulet</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1074.....	40
<i>Garcia v. Border Transp. Grp., LLC</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 558 .....	50
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1131 .....	50
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260.....	21, 29
<i>Henry v. Central Freight Lines, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019) 2019 WL 2465330.....	50
<i>Hodge v. Kirkpatrick Dev., Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 540 .....	24, 48
<i>In re K.C.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 231.....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Biddle</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 396 .....	35
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	26, 32, 34, 36
<i>Julian v. Glenair, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 853 .....	40

<i>Kim v. Reins Internat. Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	26, 49
<i>Knight v. Alefosio</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 716.....	30, 46
<i>Lofton v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1001 .....	42, 43
<i>Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 523 F.3d 1091.....	57
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1110.....	36
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 862 .....	13, 15
<i>Ovieda v. Sodexo Operations, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2013) 2013 WL 3887873.....	40
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266 .....	50
<i>Plaza Hollister Ltd. P'ship v. County of San Benito</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	48
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1188 .....	24
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 452 F.Supp.3d 904.....	50
<i>Simpson Redwood Co. v. State of California</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1192.....	44
<i>Smith v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 830 F.3d 843.....	42

<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 955 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 743.....	34, 35
<i>Uribe v. Crown Bldg. Maint. Co.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 986 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019) 2019 WL 1975460.....	50
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765 .....	34
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 53.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziani Homeowners Assn. v. Brookfield Ziani LLC</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 274 .....	42

**Statutes**

Code Civ. Proc., § 387 .....	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc., § 663 .....	20, 21, 25, 29
Code Civ. Proc., § 902 .....	21, 29, 39
Cal. Gov. Code, § 12652(c) .....	34
Lab. Code, § 558 .....	16, 20, 34
Lab. Code, § 2698.....	9
Lab. Code, § 2699.....	28, 49, 52

Lab. Code, § 2699.3 ..... *passim*

Lab. Code, § 2775 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

5 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.) ..... 54

Assem. Bill No. 5 ..... 15, 16

Stats. 2003, ch. 906, § 1 ..... 26

*The State Qui Tam to Enforce Employment Law,*  
(2020) 69 DePaul L. Rev. 357 ..... 53
